The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before income tax and equity. The correlation of
assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due
to changes in assumptions, had to be changed on an individual basis.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according
to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of
options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities.
The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change from the previous
period.

Below is the impact on profit and net assets and liabilities of changes in the life insurance contract liability as a result of
changes in key inputs used to calculate the liability.

Base

Change in assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease)

Impact on liabilities Impact on profit before
tax

Impact on profit after tax

2024

Mortality +10% 61,337 61,337 (15,794)

Lapse -10% 123,632 123,632 (31,835)

Expense +10% 768,124 768,124 (197,792)

Discount rate +1% (749,454) (749,454) 192,984

2023

Mortality +10% 95,356 95,356 (24,554)

Lapse -10% 65,625 65,625 (16,898)

Expense +10% 195,535 195,535 (50,350)

Discount rate +1% (204,418) (204,418) 52,638

5.9 Claims development

The Group is liable for all insured events that occur during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the
end of the contract term, subject to predetermined time scales depending on the nature of the insurance contract. The
Group is therefore exposed to the risk that claims reserves will not be adequate to fund the historical claims (“run off risk”).
To manage run off risk the Group takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it has appropriate information regarding its
claims exposures and adopts sound reserving practices. The reserves created over time proved to be sufficient to fund the

[…]

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Board of directors declared a dividend of USD 350 000 or USD0.00019
in respect of the 2023 financial year which was subsequently paid in June 2024.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (continued)

188 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

38 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

38.1 CONSOLIDATION OF UNAUDITED RESULTS - MALAWI SUBSIDIARY

In the prior year, ended December 31, 2023, Fidelity Life Assurance Group consolidated unaudited results for the Malawi
subsidiary. The group has restated prior year comparatives to reflect the audited position of the Malawi subsidiary annual
financial statements for 2023. The effect of the change is an increase in profit for the year 2023 by USD252 336 with a
corresponding increase in retained earnings by the same amount for the prior year results. Total assets decreased by
USD312 586 and total liabilities decreased by USD2 865 914 which resulted in a corresponding increase in equity of
USD2 553 328. The restatement is shown in the note below:

Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
stated

2023
USD

Effect of
restatement

2023
USD

Restated
2023
USD

Insurance service result 1 119 228 (248 223) 871 006

Total investment income 2 239 693 (422 444) 1 817 249

Insurance financial expense (100 258) (987 654) (1 087 912)

Other income and expense 42 694 169 669 212 363

Finance Cost - (11 540) (11 540)

Other operating expenses (2 888 471) 1 716 110 (1 172 361)

Income tax expense (237 098) 36 419 (200 679)

Impact on profit for the year 175 788 252 336 428 124

Impact on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Total assets 18 623 135 (312 586) 18 310 549

Total equity (446 898) (2 553 328) (3 000 226)

Total liabilities (18 176 236) 2 865 914 (15 310 322)

Impact on equity for the year (271 110) (2 300 992) (2 572 102)

38.2 RESTATEMENT OF IFRS 17 RESULTS - FIDELITY LIFE ASSURANCE OF ZIMBABWE

The IFRS 17 results for Fidelity Life Assurance of Zimbabwe for the year ended 31 December 2023 were based on
actuarial models that performed calculations on an aggregated basis to calculate IFRS 17 numbers for the 2023 financial
year. In response to recommendations from external auditors in the 2023 audit, the company implemented an actuarial
engine that computes IFRS 17 numbers on a per policy basis during the 2024 financial year. The group has restated prior
year audited annual financial statements to reflect these changes and the effect of the change is a decline in profit for
the year 2023 by USD35 286 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings by the same amount for the prior year
results. Insurance contract assets and liabilities had a net increase of USD197 459 which resulted in a corresponding
increase of the same amount. The restatement is shown in the note below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (continued)

189ANNUAL REPORT 2024 ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED

38 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT(continued)

38.2 RESTATEMENT OF IFRS 17 RESULTS - FIDELITY LIFE ASSURANCE OF ZIMBABWE (continued)

Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
stated

2023
USD

Effect of
restatement

2023
USD

Restated
2023
USD

Insurance contracts revenue 4 995 220 (141 011) 4 854 209

Allocation of reinsurance paid (164 500) 173 949 9 448

Amount recoverable from reinsurers for incurred
claims 88 532 (68 224) 20 308

Impact on profit for the year 4 919 252 (35 286) 4 883 965

Impact on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Insurance Contract Assets 198 422 39 232 237 654

Insurance contract liabilities (35 748 492) (236 691) (35 985 183)

Impact on equity for the year (35 550 070) 197 459 (35 747 529)

38.3 IFRS 17 IMPLEMENTATION

During the year 2024, Fidelity Life Assurance of Zimbabwe successfully implemented an IFRS 17-compliant actuarial
engine, facilitating contract-level calculations. This process has now reached completion, necessitating rigorous checks
and validations to ensure accuracy and compliance with the standard.

In alignment with IFRS 17, Fidelity Life Assurance of Zimbabwe has refined its policies and processes related to the
calculations and reporting of insurance contracts. However, it is important to note that there is potential for further
enhancements in the reporting and measurement of these contracts. Such improvements may have significant